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ا�فتتاحية

أ. عصام عبدالقادر المهيـدب







         

           
           
         




             
          


             

 –          
             
            

           


  
           
 
            
   


            
          


     
           

           
            





              
    

     



          
       






 –





 –
       


         



       

        
     
       
 
      
    
       
      
        


         







       
       
       
      
     
       

       

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

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     


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 



      
        
       

        
     


       
         



      
        


       
      
      
     

      


        
    
     
     
    
  – 
     
     
     

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



               



         


 –
 – 


          


     

            


            
           



           
          
 – –
     



 
          
            


           
        
 –

           
    – 



          
          



             


            




كلمة الرئيس التنفيذي 
والعضو المنتدب

د. عبد الرؤوف محمد مناع





     
      





”

      
      
      


       

   
     
        
         
       






       

       – 
 –
       
       
   


      
 










 –
             

 –
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   


 




   
 
    
 
    

       


 
    
       

     


       
       
      
     
  



     
    
    


    
 “ ”  
  
     
    

   





        
          
         
         
           


          
         




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        


     


      
       
   


      
       



       
 



            
 




       





  



         
          
         







  










    
   
   
     
    


       
  “Aon Hewitt    
      
   
         





   
  
    
      
       
       

      
 

 
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
 
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
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

      
      
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
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      


       



         



      
      
       
       




         
     




   ”    
         
         
 

          





د. عبد الرؤوف محمد مناع

 




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

      

      
     

      

 wwwsavolacom   




     
         


 








   
     
  
     


      
      

    


       



      



    
   
    
     
    
    
      


      
     




      
      


wwwherfycom












 

      









































     













 

































 

 




 


































 


















      

                    

      

      


 





 





 




   
     
     

      
       

       

      


      
       
      
     
     
    
     
     



    
     
   
   
      
      
      
      
       

      
       
     

       

      
       

wwwAlmaraicom






8

نشرة دورية - ربع سنوية - الربع الثالث ٢٠١٤م
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














































































































          


www.tadawul.com.sa

www.savola.com




*  
  
  
  
  
  

  *



Nine-month period ended 
September 30,

2014
(Unaudited)

2013
(Unaudited)

Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the period 1,756,836 1,539,931
Adjustments for non-cash items

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 471,884 414,211
Financial charges – net 257,415 213,258
Share in net income of associates (741,610) (465,937)
Gain on disposal of investments (209,700) -
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (7,577) (8,639)

Changes in working capital
Accounts receivable (105,173) 160,808 
Inventories 46,240 (377,411)
Prepayments and other receivables (219,377) (1,372,202)
Net change in long term receivable 3,206 -
Accounts payable (212,925) (512,590)
Accrued and other liabilities 168,413 595,912 
Employee termination benefits 43,581 20,702 
Net cash generated from operating activities 1,251,214 208,043

Cash flow from investing activities
Dividend received and net change in investment 309,353 237,041
Proceeds from saleof Investment 217,754 -
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 114,011 127,802 
Net change in deferred tax liability 15,491 -
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,318,934) (699,224)
Net change in intangible assets (26,982) (37,227)
Effect of transaction with non - controlling interest
   without change in control  - 40,061
Net change in long term receivable - (57,458)
Net cash utilized in investing activities (689,307) (389,005)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net change in short-term borrowings 1,174,581 1,191,079 
Net change in long term borrowings (205,839) 396,797 
Other changes in non-controlling interest (274,166) (51,314)
Financial charges – net (257,415) (213,258)
Dividends paid (796,413) (742,473)
Net cash (utilized in) generated from financing activities (359,252) 580,831 
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 202,655 399,869
Effect of currency exchange rates on cash and 
cash equivalents (1,214) (291,762)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,363,724 943,259 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,565,165 1,051,366 

Supplemental schedule of non-cash information
Fair value reserve 145,051 62,988
Currency translation differences (82,801) (442,936)
Consideration receivable from sale of investment 
classified as long term receivable 448,000 -
Directors’ remuneration 1,650 1,650
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SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated cash flow statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated income statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated balance sheet
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes:
- To Review the detailed accounts for this quarter and the previous 

quarter’s, please visit Savola web site: (www.savola.com)
Or Tadawul website: (www.tadawul.com.sa)

Ser. Shareholders name Ownership
Percentage*

1. MASC Holding Company 11.2 %

2. General Organization for Social Insurance 10.2 %

3. Abdullah Mohammed Al-Rabe’ah 8.2 %

4. Abdulgadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons Company 7.9 %

5. Al-Muhaidib Holding Company 6.3 %

* The paid capital of the Savola Group is SR 5.34 billion divided into 
534 million shares having equal nominal value of SR 10 per share,

Savola major shareholders list who owns 5% or more from 
the company shares as of 30th October 2014

Savola Quarterly Newsletter - 3rd Quarter 2014

As at September 30,
2014

(Unaudited)
2013

(Unaudited)
 Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,565,165  1,051,366
Accounts receivable 1,283,687  1,273,372
Inventories 4,258,478  3,715,025 
Prepayments and other receivables 1,925,259   2,760,488
Assets classified as held for sale 71,263   130,681

9,103,852   8,930,932  
Non-current assets
Long term receivables 472,780  225,357 
Investments 8,151,971  7,805,109 
Property, plant and equipment 6,921,977  5,769,986 
Intangible assets 1,338,678  1,341,252 

16,885,406  15,141,704 
Total assets 25,989,258 24,072,636
Liabilities 

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 4,673,764  4,472,160 
Current maturity of long-term borrowings 564,073  673,438 
Accounts payable 2,457,030   2,200,203  
Accrued and other liabilities 2,004,581  1,982,880 
Liabilities classified as held for sale 102,185  122,450 

9,801,633   9,451,131  
Non-current liabilities 
Long-term borrowings 4,102,950 4,197,551
Deferred tax liability 44,861  41,372 
Deferred gain 196,685 120,843
Long-term payables 53,519 55,306
Employee termination benefits 386,127  345,201 

4,784,142  4,760,273 
Total liabilities 14,585,775 14,211,404
Equity

Share capital 5,339,807  5,000,000 
Share premium 342,974 -
Statutory reserve 1,387,678  1,217,231 
General reserve 4,000  4,000 
Retained earnings 3,907,343 2,928,838
Fair value reserve 277,043  57,287 
Effect of acquisition transaction 
with non-controlling interest without 
change in control (184,199)  27,905 
Currency translation differences (738,180)  (914,004)
Equity attributable to shareholders’ of 
the parent company 10,336,466 8,321,257

Non-controlling interest 1,067,017 1,539,975
Total equity 11,403,483 9,861,232
Total liabilities and equity 25,989,258 24,072,636
Contingencies and commitments 

Three-month period
ended September 30,

Nine-month period
ended September 30,

2014
(Unaudited)

2013
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

2013
(Unaudited)

Revenues 6,442,213   6,320,132 20,563,593  20,233,323
Cost of sales (5,259,371) (5,152,759) (16,974,710) (16,411,722)
Gross profit 1,182,842   1,167,373  3,588,883   3,821,601
Share in net income of associates  
and dividend income of  available-
for-sale investments - net 285,587 255,520 787,696 533,916
Total income 1,468,429 1,422,893 4,376,579 4,355,517

Operating expenses
Selling and marketing (675,960)   (637,680) (2,037,057) (1,891,141)
General and administrative (125,778)   (130,629) (438,462)  (450,348)
Total expenses (801,738)  (768,309) (2,475,519) (2,341,489)
Income from operations 666,691 654,584 1,901,060 2,014,028
Other income (expenses)
Gain on disposal of investments 191,994 - 209,700 -
Financial charges (87,831)  (33,728) (257,415) (213,258)
Income before zakat and foreign  taxes 770,854 620,856 1,853,345 1,800,770
Zakat and foreign income tax (36,202) (53,256) (96,509) (260,839)
Net income for the period 734,652 567,600 1,756,836 1,539,931

Net income attributable to:
Shareholders’ of the parent company 701,430 457,358 1,637,963 1,140,320
Non-controlling interest’s share of 

period’s net income in subsidiaries 33,222 110,242 118,873 399,611
Net income for the period 734,652 567,600 1,756,836 1,539,931

Earnings per share:
Operating income 1.25 1.31 3.56 4.03
Net income for the period attributable to 
the shareholders’ of the parent company 1.31 0.91 3.07 2.28
Weighted average number of 
shares outstanding (in thousand) 533,981 500,000 533,981 500,000



Savola Continues Updating Share Monitoring System “Transparency Screen”

In a move designed to further boost 
transparency, Savola has continued 

to update its Share Monitoring System, 
dubbed “The Transparency Screen”. This 
system tracks and displays changes in share-
holding of major shareholders. Categories 
covered by the system now includes: 
Board Members, Senior Executives, Major 
Shareholders, Investment Funds and 
Government Share. The system is open and 
can be accessed through the Savola Website:

www.savola.com
The system is now being regularly updated to 
reflect the movement in major share owner-
ship in order to entrench transparency and 
to facilitate the task for parties interested in 
Savola share tracking.
Below you will find the charts depicting share 
ownership movement for the peroid (from 
January to September, 2014). 
Note The Group’s capital is fixed at SAR 
5.34 billion divided into 533,980,684 ordi-
nary cash shares and the total shareholders 
are about 104,479.
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Herfy Food Services Co. 
(49% owned by Savola 
Group) released interim 
financial results for the 
nine-month period end-
ing on Sept. 30, 2014. 
Q3-14 net profit reached 
SAR 56.7 million, growing 
33.79% year-on-year from SAR 42.4 
million and. The nine-month earn-
ings netted SAR 157 million, rising 
12.17% from SAR 140 million in the 
same period of last year. 
The growth in net profit for the third 
quarter of 2014 compared to the 
same period last year are due to the 
increase in sales to SAR 224.7 mil-
lion compared to SAR 198.5 million 
for the same period last year, as well 
as the decrease in cost of sales, and 
the increase in other income during 
the third of the current year where the 
company has achieved a capital gain 
of SAR 13 million generated from 

the sale of land owned by 
the company. The growth 
in net profit for the nine 
months of 2014 compared 
to the same period last year 
are due to the increase in 
sales to SAR 667.4 million 
compared to SAR 630.1 

million for the same period last year 
due to the new opening of 25 res-
taurants during the nine months of 
2014, as well as the decrease in cost 
of sales, and the increase in other 
income during the third of the cur-
rent year where the company has 
achieved a capital gain of SAR 13 
million generated from the sale of 
land owned by the company.
Herfy is a listed company in Tadawul, 
so you can have more details on 
its performance and its businesses 
development via Tadawul website or 
its website. www.Herfy.com

Herfy Achieves SAR 157 Million 
Net Profit in Nine Months

The leading dairy producer 
Almarai Company (36.52% 
owned by Savola Group) 
released interim financial 
results for the nine-month 
period ending on Sept. 30, 2014. 
Q3-14 net earnings reached SAR 
539.4 million, growing 13.41% year-
on-year from SAR 475.6 million and 
24.49% quarter-on-quarter from SAR 
433.3 million. The nine-month earn-
ings netted SAR 1,246 million, rising 
10.4 % from SAR 1,128 million in the 
same period of last year. 
The growth in net profit for the third 
quarter compared to the correspond-
ing period of the previous year was 
due to the rise in quarter sales by 
11.7% in core business segments, 
which resulted in a rise overall in 
net profit except poultry, the com-
pany said. On the other hand, the 
growth in selling and distribution 
expenses was due to the continuous 
infrastructure expansion across prod-

uct categories, geographies, 
as well as a reduction in 
general and administrative 
and net finance costs. The 
growth in net profit for the 

nine-month period compared to the 
corresponding period of the previous 
year was also due to the growth in 
sales year-to-date of 13% from core 
business segments, which resulted 
in a rise overall in net profit except 
poultry. The increase in selling and 
distribution expenses as well as in 
general and administrative expenses 
was due to the continuous infrastruc-
ture expansion across product cat-
egories, geographies, and increasing 
depreciation costs from past invest-
ments, Almarai said. 
Almarai is a listed company in 
Tadawul, so you can have more 
details on its performance and its 
businesses development via Tadawul 
website or its website.
www.Almarai.com

AlMarai Nine Months Profit Up 10.4% 
to SAR 1.2 Billion



His Royal Highness Prince Mishaal Bin 
Abdullah Bin Abdulaziz,the Governor of 
Makkah Almukaramah Province, hosted 
Dr. Abdulraouf Mohammad Mannaa, CEO 
& Managing Director of the Savola Group. 
At the event, the Savola Group donated 
just under SAR 6 million to the National 
Committee For Prisoners Caring ‘Ruhamaa’ 
in Jeddah.

This contribution falls under the social 
responsibility framework of the Group, and 
to strengthen its efforts with ‘Tarahum’, 
and ‘Ruhamaa’ program. The program aims 
to ease the stress on the families of prison-
ers, and helps in supporting them during 
this hard time.

Dr. Abdulraouf Mohammad A. Mannaa, 
CEO & Managing Director of the Savola 
Group, valued Prince Mishaal bin Abdullah 
bin Abdulaziz’s support in making the 

Group’s efforts in assisting prisoners and 
their families successful. Dr. Mannaa con-
firmed that Savola’s contribution reflects the 

Group’s plans to expand its social services, 
and this will be seen through a variety of 
responsibility programmes and projects. 

The GCC Super Boss Awards, held in Dubai, UAE, 
recognized Dr. Abdulraouf Mohammad A. Mannaa, 
CEO & Managing Director of the Savola Group, with 
the Outstanding Performance Leadership Award and 
Most Influential Leader Award at its annual awards 
ceremony. 
The Outstanding Performance Leadership award and 
Most Influential Leader award are seen as two of 
the awards’ premier categories. For Dr. Mannaa to 
be presented with both, is a major acknowledge-
ment of his dedication and impressive stewardship 
of the Savola Group during his tenure as CEO and 
Managing Director, since 2010.

Dr. Abdulraouf Mohammad A. Mannaa, CEO & 
Managing Director, the Savola Group commented:“I 
am grateful to receive such acknowledgement from 
my peers, but really these honors are a reflection of 
the hard work and commitment by the board of direc-
tors, the executive management team and all Savola 
employees. Together we have achieved impressive 
results, and become one of the top performers across 
all of the markets in which we operate. I feel truly 
blessed to receive not only one, but two awards, but 
we must not stand still in light of this success. We 
must continue to progress and prosper, setting the 
standard for our industry across the region.”

Azizia Panda United (one of Savola 
Group’s subsidiaries) has announced 
the launch a series of festivities mark-
ing the 36th anniversary of its first 
store. Panda’s festival is to last for 14 
consecutive weeks starting on Oct. 2 to 
the beginning of the new year (2015).
Executive Director of Marketing and 

Development at Panda Azizia, Ahmed 
Omar Manshi said: ‘The annual fes-
tivities send out a message of apprecia-
tion from the company, to customers, 
for their continued loyalty and sup-
port throughout the company›s journey 
since 1978.’
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Savola Supports Prisoners’ Families with SAR6 Million 
within its Social Responsibility Program 

Dr. Manna Receives Two Awards at GCC Super Boss Awards

The Savola Group CEO DR. Mannaa Shines at GCC Super Boss Award

HRH Prince Mishaal bin Abdullah, governor of Makkah Province during the meeting
with Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa - CEO & MD of Savola Group

Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa

Panda Launches its 36th Anniversary Festival



For the second year running, Azizia Panda 
United (one of Savola Group’s subsidiaries)won 
(Best Employer in MENA) for 2014. It was also 
classified among the top 10 for employee trust 
and loyalty.

The award was presented by Aon Hewitt, a leading company in the human resource 
sector, after a comprehensive survey over 30,000 employees belonging to 88 com-
panies in 12 countries in the MENA region.

Panda met all jury criteria and conditions such as employee engagement, trust, 
brand strength and a productive environment.
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The celebrations come in the context of Panda’s 
efforts to encourage families join celebrations 
of the National Day and deepen national values 
as the most important bases for partnership 
programs to serve the community.

Company CEO Muwafaq Mansour Jamal said 
the expansion of Panda’s celebrations to cover 
tens of its markets Kingdom wide was aimed 
to spread national messages to a variety of age 
groups in the Saudi society.

The celebrations were in a bid to boost aware-
ness of the importance of national security, 
and plant the spirit of belonging and allegiance 
among them.

Azizia Panda United (one of Savola Group’s subsidiaries) recently con-
cluded a series of celebrations it organized in all markets Kingdom wide 
marking the 84th National Day.
The celebrations included a number of cultural events, offering memorial 
gifts, and distributing nearly 400,000 flags to all shoppers and children and 
10-meter-long free 
cake for Panda 
customers where 
children were 
allowed to make 
decorations and 
write slogans on 
it showing pas-
sion and love to 
the country and 
its key figures.

Panda Wins (Best Employer in MENA) Award

Panda Celebrates 84th National Day with its Customers

Panda Launches 4 New Branches of MyPanda in Dammam
Azizia Panda United (one of Savola Group’s subsid-

iaries) launched its first four branches of MyPanda 

in the Eastern Province. The branches are located 

in Aladama, Alhamra, and Aljawhara districts in 

Dammam. The launch is the first phase of an expansion plan to cover 

the main residential districts of the Eastern Province cities. Including 

the 4 new branches, there are 88 branches of MyPanda, 26 in Riyadh, 

58 in Jeddah and 4 in Dammam. There further plans for a massive 

expansion of MyPanda branches all over the larger 

cities in KSA.

Eng. Ahmad Omar Munshi, Executive Director of 

Marketing and Development for Panda United said 

‘The expansion plan for MyPanda in Eastern Province is in parallel 

with our overall plans for both the Middle and Western provinces. It is 

a comprehensive expansion strategy for all brands Panda, Hyperpanda 

and MyPanda.

First in the retail sector, and amongst 
the top 10 in all sectors
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Afia International Company Continues its 
Marketing and Charity Campaigns

Afia International Company 
(Foods Sector) continued its 
charity and marketing cam-
paigns in Holy Ramadan via 
its well-known brands Afia 
and Al Arabi Oil.
At “Ramadanana Keda and 
Eidana Keda” Festival 
which was held in Albalad, 
Afia delivered its campaign 
‘Esharat Omur Kulaha 
Saada’. The campaign includ-
ed number of activities such 
as ‘Almrakkab’ where old 
cooking equipment was shown, includ-
ing the very first Afia oil bottle. The 
event included traditional songs such 
as Majas the old Zafa and Mizmar 
dance during Eid days. Throughout 

the event, Afia was the only oil used 
to cook.
In the Al Arabi Oil charity campaign, 
its first TV commercial characters were 
presented by Baba Farhan, the famous 
hijazi storyteller.

At the end of the Festival, 
HRH Prince Mishaal bin 
Majed bin Abdulaziz – 
the Governor of Jeddah 
thanked Afia International 
Company.

The Al Arabi Oil team 
arranged official activities 
at Alber Society in Jeddah, 
gave presents to orphans, 
bringing happiness to their 
lives. In addition, the Al 
Arabi Oil donated money 
to Alber Society to ensure 
the orphans were well 
taken care of.

The National Industrial Exhibition
Under Al-Osra’s new platform (Wara kol haja helwa), 
Al-Osra participated in the national exhibition for 
local manufacturers with a specific objective, which 
is to re-communicate with the target market, through 
engaging activities with mothers and kids like: baking 
easy-made desserts using Al-Osra sugar, enjoying fun 
activities, receiving gifts and taking memorable pic-
tures for all kids who participated for their efforts and 
engagement. 

This activation received special attention from the 
families and it left a very nice impact regarding the 
good organization and the booth’s special design. 
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Brother and sister shareholders,
I am delighted to congratulate you all on the new Hijri year 1436 
and I ask God to make it a year of good health and well being for 
all Islamic nations. I am delighted to be able to connect with you 
through our Q3 2014 issue of the Savola Newsletter in which we 
aim to share with you the latest news and updates about the Group 
and its different sectors. 
I would like to start with the impressive results that the Group 
achieved for the 9 month period ending in September 30th 2014. 
Your Group achieved net profit of SAR1.64 billion - 43.65% more 
than same period last year. The Q3 net profits increased 53.34% 
when compared to the same period last year and 10.9% ahead of pub-
lished forecasts. That increase came from continued sales growth, the 
excellent performance of our retail sector, increases in the Group’s 
share of some peer companies’ revenues, the positive impact of 
decreasing Zakat, income tax and rights of minority stakeholders. 
These results further reinforce the position of Savola as the leading 
food and retail group in the region as well as being an exemplary 
organization in the field of corporate governance. The Group has 
a strong track record of sustainable profit and revenue growth in 
addition to regular dividend payment.
In addition, performance was also buoyed by returns that the Group 
obtained following the sale of some investment assets. An example 
of this is the sale of the Group’s entire interest in Masharef which 
led to SAR187.5 million received in this quarter. This growth hap-
pened despite increases in financing and you will find more details 
about this period’s results in this newsletter.
What makes the Group even more proud is our continued progress in 
our policy to fulfill stable returns to its shareholders who number more 
than 100,000. The Group continued its policy in regularly distributing 
cash dividends. As you can see, it doubled dividing annual revenue. 
In this regard, the Board of Directors decided distributing 
SAR400.48 million as Q3 cash dividends. The total dividends 
for the first nine months of 2014 would reach SAR934.46 million 
(SAR 1.75 per share). 
The Group fosters a transparent approach to reporting. As such, 
we confidently announced our expectations to SAR1.8 billion net 
profit in 2014.
In line with the Group’s strategy to realize more growth and expansion 
in its main investments and to focus on its main sectors (foods & retail), 
the Group disposed of its entire interest in Masharef, which is a real 
estate development project in Jeddah, to Kinan which is 29.9% owned 
by Savola. The disposed interest is all that Savola owned in Masharef 
directly and indirectly which was equivalent to 30.4% of the Company 
and valued at SAR593.5 million. Savola earned SAR187.5 million as 
net profit from this deal, and this is reflected in the Q3 results.
In the social responsibility domain and to enhance the way in which 
we serve society, the Group currently works on reviewing its CSR 
strategy in order to cover more segments of the community for 
whom we work. This is so that we may foster the Group’s social 
role in the Kingdom as well as the other markets in which we 
operate. The Group’s subsidiaries continued their own initiatives 
in social responsibility, details of which you can find in this issue.
Finally, I would like to thank all our valued stakeholders and cus-
tomers for their unwavering loyalty, trust and continued support. In 
addition I would like to thank the Group’s Board of Directors for 
its instruction and continuous follow up. I also thank the executive 
administration and all Savola staff for their distinctive efforts, 

and I look forward to contact you in the next quarter’s issue 
when your Group achieves its announced expectations for 

the financial year 2014. 

Group CEO
& MD Speech

Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa
Group CEO & Managing Director

Realizing a Net Capital Gain of SAR 187 Million

Pursuant to the agreement, the Buyer will 
pay the price in four installments: 1st pay-
ment equal to SAR 112 Million paid upon 
signing the agreement, 2nd payment amount-
ing to SAR 167.6 Million payable on 1st 
December 2015, and the 3rd & 4th install-
ments (SAR 159.8 Million and SAR 154.1 
Million respectively) each to be paid after 
one year from the preceding installments. 
The sale price has been decided based on 
market value and in accordance with inde-
pendent evaluations made in this regard. 

The net capital gain of around SAR 187 
Million, earned from this transaction has 
been recognized in the Savola’s current 
quarter results, Q3 2014.
Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa, Savola CEO & 
MD, stated that this transaction is aligned 
with the Savola’s strategy of focusing on 
its core businesses (Foods and Retail sec-
tors) and gradually exiting from its non-core 
businesses. Proceeds from this transaction 
will be utilized for supporting Savola’s core 
businesses.

Since the transaction is made with 
a related party, it will need Savola 
shareholders approval at the near-
est Ordinary General Assembly as 
per regulations. It is worth mention-
ing that Mr. Mohammed A. Alfadl, 
Chairman of Kinan Int. Co. & Mr. 
Amin M. A. Shaker and Mr. Bader 
Abdullah Al-Issa are Savola’s Board 
members as well as Kinan’s Board 
members.

The Asian Leadership Awards, held in 
Dubai, UAE, in its GCC edition, recog-
nized Tarik M. Ismail, Director of Corporate 
Affairs, Sustainability & Board Secretary of 
the Savola Group, a Saudi listed company 
on the Tadawul stock exchange, operating in 
the food and retail sectors, by awarding him 
the Young Executive of the Year Award, at 
its annual awards ceremony. 
Dr. Abdulraouf Mohammad A. Mannaa, CEO & 
Managing Director, the Savola Group commented:
“Tarik Ismail is one of the Group’s most  aspir-
ing young Saudi Nationals. He first started 
working with Azizia Panda United, a subsidiary 
of The Savola Group, where he achieved rec-
ognizable successes in the fields of corporate 
communication and corporate social responsi-
bility. From there, he was assigned to a number 
of tasks in the corporate affairs department in 
the headquarters of the Group, until his promo-
tion to Executive Director of Corporate Affairs, 
Sustainability & Board Secretary. We at Savola 
nurture and support our younger generation, 
enabling and empowering them to become lead-
ers of tomorrow. Our Group success is emu-
lated in the development of our employees, and 
Tarik has shown outstanding leadership skills, 
a great ability to motivate his teams, and this 
award is a source of pride to all of us.”

Tarik Ismail said:“I was blessed by God to 
achieve these successes. I could not have 
achieved the heights I have without the support 
of the Group’s leadership, senior management, 
Dr. Mannaa, and my excellent team, with whom 
I share this award. I s till have a lot to learn from 
the leaders of Savola who have allowed me to 
express ideas and exchange experiences, devel-
oping ourselves and the way we work, making a 
more productive community. I will continue to 
give the Group my all, and one day will hope-
fully become a role model to others, as Savola’s 
leaders have been to me.”

The Savola Group (Savola) announced that it has signed on Thursday 11th of September, 
2014 an agreement to sell its entire stake in Masharef Project - which is a real estate 
development project located in Jeddah (Masharef) - to Kinan International Company for 
Real Estate Development (29.9% of which is owned by Savola). The sold stake represents 
the Savola’s entire ownership, both direct and indirect, of 30.4%, in Masharef at a total 
price of SAR 593.5 Million. 

Savola Sells its Entire Stake in Masharef Real 
Estate Project at SAR 593.5 Million

Tarik Ismail Wins “Young Executive
of the Year” in GCC 
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Foreword

Brother and sister shareholders,
I am delighted to welcome you to this issue of the Savola 
Newsletter for the third quarter of 2014. I also congratulate 
you on the new Hijri year 1436 and ask God to make it a year 
of good health and well being for all Islamic nations. As you 
know we use this newsletter to share Group developments and 
performance on a quarterly basis. Here you will find details 
of your Group and its sector performance results. You will 
also find comments from your Group CEO & MD as well as 
financial statements, news and analysis.
As you know Savola plays a key role as a bellwether for the 
Saudi economy due to its deeply ingrained role at the heart 
of the food and retail sectors, and the number of employees 
working within the Group and its operating companies. Savola 
is committed to ensuring that the communities it serves are able 
to prosper as well as providing a rewarding and empowering 
environment for all of its employees.
In addition, it is with great pride that I can highlight our retail 
sector as one of the most advanced sectors within the Group. This 
sector is run by our subsidiary, Azizia Panda United Company. 
This success has been latterly evident after Azizia Panda United 
Company managed to increase its number of stores to 270 in 
the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and one in Dubai. It continues its 
expansion plan which is focused on targeting the launch of more 
markets in 2014. Details of this will be further unveiled in our 
2014 annual report after the conclusion of this financial year. 
This expansion will reinforce the pioneering position that Panda 
has built up within the Kingdom’s and the region’s retail sector.
Panda’s markets are some of the biggest among KSA’s markets 
and shops. Their annual revenue reached SAR10.9 billion in 
2013 which is a 7.6% year on year increase. The Company 
harnessed all of its efforts to lift its revenue in 2014 in order to 
positively contribute towards meeting the financial expectations 
that the Group announced to the Tadawul in which we sought to 
achieve SAR1.8 billion net profit by the end of 2014.
In terms of service quality, Panda won the award for best food 
commodities market in the Arab World 2014 after fulfilling all 
global quality conditions and criteria. It obtained the ‘Brand 
Excellence in Retail Sector’ and the ‘Asian Leadership in 
Retail Sector 2013’ awards. Regarding human resources, 
Panda continued on its mission to develop its staff as well 
as the Saudization of many positions. The number of Saudis 
employees jumped 40% this year compared to last year, to 
reach 6,500 Saudis which is one-third of the total employees 
amounted to 20,000. On top of this, Panda obtained awards for 
‘Best Employer in Asia’ and ‘Best Human Resources Strategy 
Compatible with the Company’s Domain’ in 2013. 
Regarding social responsibility, Panda continued its well-
known program, founded in 2006, (Leave the change for 
them). The program is based on customers’ contributions 
as they donate their coin change. Over the last 5 years, the 
program has raised SAR33.6 million. In 2013 the program 
achieved outstanding growth – 52% when compared against 
2012. The contributions went to a number of organizations, 
namely; Disabled Children Association, National Committee 
for Prisoners and Their Families Caring, (My Environment is 
My Friend) Program, poor families and disasters aid. These are 
in addition to a number of social responsibility programs which 
Azizia Panda United Company adopts.
Finally, on behalf of all my brothers, the MD & CEO, and 
all board members, I want to thank you for your trust and 
support. We look forward to more development and growth 
for your Group and Azizia Panda United Company.

Mr. Essam A. Al-Muhaidib
Savola Group Board Member & Chairman

of Azizia Panda United Company board

Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa - CEO and Managing 

Director of The Savola Group highlighted 

that the Group achieved gross profits of SAR 

3.59 billion for the first 9 months of 2014. 

The operating profit for this same period 

amounted to SAR 1.9 billion. Earnings per 

share for the first nine months of 2014 

reached SAR 3.07 compared to SAR 2.28 

for the same period last year, an increase of 

34.6%.

Furthermore, the Group recorded a net capi-

tal gain of SAR 187.5 million as a result of 

investment disposal, namely its entire stake in 

Masharef Real Estate Project executed during 

this quarter. This increase was achieved 

despite the increase of financial charges. 

Dr Abdulraouf Mannaa, CEO and Managing 

Director of the Savola Group, commented:

“The increase in the Group net income for the 

period ended 30 September 2014 compared 

to the same period last year is attributed 

mainly to the continued growth in revenues, 

which reached SAR 20.6 Billion for this 

period compared to SAR 20.2 Billion for the 

same period last year.

“In addition to the outstanding performance 

of the Retail Sector, our results were boost-

ed by the increased share of net income 

from some associates, and positive impact of 

reduced zakat and income tax, and minority 

interests.”

AND EXCEEDS Q3 ANNOUNCED FORECAST BY 10.9%
53% INCREASE IN NET PROFIT AS COMPARED TO Q3 - 2013

The Savola Group announced that its net profit for the third quarter ending 30th 

September 2014 reached SAR 701.4 million.

This figure represents an increase of 53.34% compared to SAR 457.4 million for the 

same quarter last year, and an increase of 36.6% compared to SAR 513.3 million for the 

second quarter 2014. This brings the total net income for the first 9 months of 2014 to SAR 

1.64 billion, an increase of 43.6% compared to SAR 1.14 billion of the same period 2013.

SAR 400.48 MILLION CASH DIVIDEND PAID TO SHAREHOLDERS FOR Q3 - 2014

Savola Forecasts Net Profit of SAR 1.8 Billion for the Full Year 2014:

Savola Distributes SAR 400.48 Million for 3rd Quarter 2014:

Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa, CEO & MD of Savola Group, highlighted that by the Grace of 
Allah, the 3rd quarter net income (without capital gain) reached SAR 510 Million which is 
10.9% higher than the announced forecast of SAR 460 Million, based on strong retail perfor-
mance and good performance by the sister companies. 
These results are unprecedented for the 3rd quarter for the Group. He also mentioned that, 
with regards to the full year of 2014 forecast, the Savola Group is confident in achieving its 
earlier announced forecast of SAR 1.8 Billion net income (before capital gain) for the full 
year 2014. God willing.

In a continuation of its declared policy to distribute quarterly dividends to its shareholders 
and due to the outstanding net profit reported during the 3rd quarter, 2014, which amounted 
to SAR 701.4 Million, the Savola Group Board of Directors, has approved on 23/10/2014, 
the distribution of SAR 400.48 Million, (i.e. SAR 0.75 per share) as dividends for the 3rd 
quarter of 2014.
This represents 7.5% of the Company’s nominal share value, out of which SAR 266.99 mil-
lion as quarterly dividends (SAR 0.50 per share) and SAR 133.49 million as exceptional divi-
dends (SAR 0.25 per share) for the same quarter. This is due to the outstanding performance 
and the capital gain achieved during this quarter.
Therefore, the dividends distributed to shareholders during the 1st and 2nd quarters and the 
proposed dividend to be distributed for the 3rd quarter of the fiscal year of 2014 will reach 
SAR 934.46 million (i.e. SAR 1.75 per share), which represents 17.5% of the Company’s 
nominal share value.
The maturity date for the 3rd quarter of 2014 dividends will be for all shareholders registered 
in the company books at the end of the trading day on Sunday, 26th October, 2014. The divi-
dend payments will be processed as of Monday 10th November, 2014.

SAVOLA ACHIEVES SAR 1.6 BILLION NET PROFIT FOR FIRST 9 MONTHS OF 2014
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Issued by the Savola Group to enhance corporate communication with its Shareholders, Investors and all Stakeholders through furnishing them with its latest developments and performance progress on quarterly basis.

  Savola Group achieves SAR 701.4 million net profits in Q3-2014, an increase 
of 53.34% compared to the same quarter of last year.

  Savola distributes SAR 400.48 million cash dividends to its shareholders for 
Q3-2014.

  Savola expects to achieve net profit of SAR 1.8 billion for the fiscal year 2014.

  Savola sells its entire stake in Masharef Real Estate project at SAR 593.5 million.

  Tarik Ismail Wins “Young Executive of the Year” in GCC.

  Afia International Co. continues its marketing and charity campaigns.

  Panda celebrates 84th National Day with its customers.

  Panda launches 4 new branches of MyPanda in Dammam.

  Panda wins (Best Employer in MENA) award.

  Panda launches its 36th anniversary.

  Dr. Mannaa receives two awards at GCC Super Boss Award.

  Savola supports prisoners’ families with SAR 6 million within its social re-
sponsibility program.

  AlMarai achieves SAR 1.2 billion net profit for the first nine months – 2014 .

  Herfy achieves SAR 157 million net profit in nine months – 2014.

(For more details, please see the next pages)

www.savola.com
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SAVOLA ACHIEVES SAR 1.6 BILLION NET PROFIT FOR FIRST 9 MONTHS OF 2014

AND EXCEEDS Q3 ANNOUNCED FORECAST BY 10.9%
53% INCREASE IN NET PROFIT AS COMPARED TO Q3 - 2013

SAR 400.48 MILLION CASH DIVIDEND PAID TO SHAREHOLDERS FOR Q3 - 2014

Net Income for the nine months 2014 
compared with the same period last 

years (in Million Riyals)

Net revenues for the nine months 2014 compared 
with the same period last years (in Million Riyals)
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HRH Prince Mishaal bin Abdullah, governor of Mecca Province during the meeting with Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa - CEO & MD of Savola Group


